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QUESTION


May a supervisor transfer funds from a bank account designated for a city council election to a bank account designated for the supervisor election if he/she has left the council office?

CONCLUSION


The supervisor is prohibited from transferring funds from the bank account designated for the city council election to a bank account designated for the supervisor election.  

ANALYSIS


Since the supervisor has left the city council office, funds in the bank account designated for the city council election are considered surplus campaign funds.  The permissible use of surplus campaign funds is provided in Section 89519 which states:


Upon leaving any elected office, or at the end of the postelection reporting period following the defeat of a candidate for elective office, whichever occurs last, campaign funds raised after January 1, 1989, under the control of the former candidate or elected officer shall be considered surplus campaign funds and shall be disclosed pursuant to Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 84100) and shall be used only for the following purposes:


(a)  The payment of outstanding campaign debts or elected officer's expenses.


(b)  The pro rata repayment of contributions.


(c)  Donations to any bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organization, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the former candidate or elected officer, any member of his or her immediate family, or his or her campaign treasurer.


(d)  Contributions to a political party or committee so long as the funds are not used to make contributions in support of or opposition to a candidate for elective office.


(e)  Contributions to support or oppose any candidate for federal office, any candidate for elective office in a state other than California, or any ballot measure.


As stated above, Section 89519 does not permit the transfer of such funds to the candidate's other controlled committee.
